

NO. 86399-7

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JONATHAN N. RODEN,

Petitioner.

On Petition for Review from the
Court of Appeals of Washington, Division 2
No. 41037-1-II

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION**

Hanni M. Fakhoury
(*Pro Hac Vice* Pending)
CA Bar No. 252629
**ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION**
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333
hanni@eff.org

Venkat Balasubramani
WSBA No. 28269
FOCAL PLLC
800 Fifth Ave, Ste. 4100
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 529-4827
venkat@focallaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Electronic Frontier Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

ARGUMENT3

 A. Roden’s Expectation of Privacy in the Text
 Messages Did Not End Once the Texts Were
 Stored on Lee’s Phone5

 1. People Have A Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in
 Text Messages.6

 2. The Text Messages Did Not Lose Their Constitutional
 Protection When Sent to Lee’s Phone.8

 B. Roden’s Lack of Control Over the Phone and the
 Risk of Exposure to Others Does Not Defeat His
 Expectation of Privacy in Texts.12

 1. The Constitutional Focus Must Be On The
 Conversation, Not The Physical Phone.12

 2. The Risk of Exposure to a Third Party Does Not
 Defeat the Expectation of Privacy in a Text Message.14

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	17
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000).....	15
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2619 (2010).....	1, 8
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877).....	11, 16
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , --- S. Ct. ----, 2013 WL 1196577 (2013)	14
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989).....	18
<i>In re Appeal of Application for Search Warrant</i> , 2012 VT 102, --- A.3d ----, 2012 WL 6217042 (2012)	18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	18
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	4, 7
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 802 (1996).....	10
<i>R.S. ex rel. S.S. v. Minnewaska Area Sch. Dist. No. 2149</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2012 WL 3870868 (D. Minn. Sept. 6, 2012)..	17

<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	11
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	15
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 106 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	11
<i>United States v. Dunning</i> , 312 F.3d 528 (1st Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>United States v. Finley</i> , 477 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 474 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2007)	1
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	4, 16
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	1, 14, 15
<i>United States v. King</i> , 55 F.3d 1193 (6th Cir. 1995)	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 978 F.2d 171 (5th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>United States v. Tolliver</i> , 61 F.3d 1189 (5th Cir. 1995) <i>cert. granted</i> , <i>judgment vacated on other grounds</i>	10
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court for E. Dist. of Mich., S. Div.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	13

United States v. Warshak,
631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010) 1, 16, 17

United States v. Zavala,
541 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2008) 13

State Cases

People v. Diaz,
51 Cal.4th 84, P.3d 501 (Cal. 2011) 13

State v. Clampitt,
364 S.W.3d 605 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012)..... 17, 19

State v. Eisfeldt,
163 Wn.2d 628, 185 P.3d 580 (2008)..... 5

State v. Hinton,
169 Wn. App. 28, 280 P.3d 476 (2012) 4, 8, 9, 17

State v. Hubka,
10 Ariz. App. 595, 461 P.2d 103 (1969)..... 10

State v. Martinez,
221 Ariz. 383, 212 P.3d 75 (2009)..... 10

State v. Patino,
2012 R.I. Super. LEXIS 139 (2012) 13

State v. Roden,
169 Wn. App. 59, 279 P.3d 461 (2012) *passim*

State v. Smith,
124 Ohio St. 3d 163, 920 N.E.2d 949 (Ohio 2009) 13

State v. Townsend,
147 Wn.2d 666, 57 P.3d 255 (2002)..... 3, 7, 8

Federal Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 1002..... 19

State Statutes

RCW 9.73.030 2, 3, 4, 5

Federal Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV *passim*

State Constitutional Provisions

Wa. Const. art. I, § VII..... 5

Other Authorities

CTIA, *U.S. Wireless Quick Facts* 7

Orin Kerr, *Foreward: Accounting for Technological Change*;
36 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 403, forthcoming 2013 13

Pew Research Center, *Americans and Text Messaging*,
September 19, 2011 7
